

No. 20-1675

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
TRUSTEE FOR MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF
CONGRESSPERSON CLAUDIA TENNEY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

DAVID H. TENNANT
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 708-9338
david.tennant@appellatezealot.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

305494



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioner Phillips and his ancestors held title to the parcels in question as tenants in common; those lands were not tribal lands governed by the Oneida Nation until the Circuit Court dispossessed Petitioner of his interest in the land	6
A. The Marble Hill Tract	6
B. The <i>Boylan</i> decisions demonstrate non-tribal ownership of land by another small group of non-emigrating Oneida.....	7
C. The federal decision in <i>Shenandoah</i> supports the non-tribal status of the lands at issue.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. <i>Sherrill</i> concluded that the 32 acre tract (“Oneida Territory”) was the only remaining Oneida tribal lands in New York	11
E. Preparation of deed for Phillips’ family tract.	12
II. Even if the Marble Hill Tract was never legally divorced from tribal status (which is not the case) the Petition raises the separate question of whether <i>Sherrill’s</i> equitable defenses apply to Petitioner, and if so, how	13
III. Review should be granted to prevent the dispossession of non-Indian landowners whose title to parcels within the Marble Hill Tract is clouded by the Circuit Court’s decision	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of NY</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 1997 WL 214947 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1997 (Pooler, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F. 3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998)....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 N.D. NY (1919), <i>affirmed</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920).....	2
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
Thomas Donaldson, <i>The Six Nations of New York</i> , <i>ExtraCensus Bulletin, Indians</i> , U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 1892	4, 10
